Rule 2.47

(2) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
admimistrator(s)

{b) Insent date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B{CH)

Name of Company

Alan Dick & Company Limited

Company number

01007434

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 531 of 2013
Companes Court

{full name of court)
We (a)
Davtd Dunckley Nicholas Wood

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) 24 January 2013 (b) 23 July 2013
= L
Signed )
Joint Administrators )
Dated

10]9!1&

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
tnformation In the box cpposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

David Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

DX Number

020 7184 4300
DX Exchange

SATURDAY

JAAAE -

24/08/2013 #173

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Reagistrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turmnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




13

GrantThornton

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R}J/EZF/A00809/A00810/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinnungrfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
wwnw grant thomiton co uk

20 August 2013

Dear Sus

Alan Dick & Company Limited (ADC)

Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Limited (ADH) - Both in
Administration (the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No's 531 of 2013 and 532 of 2013

Introduction
Following cur appointment as jomt admunistrators of the Comparnies by the directors on

24 January 2013, Davad Dunckley and I now report on the progress of the admiunstrauons to
23 July 2013 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 24 January 2013

to 23 July 2013 together with Form 2 24B

* Appendix B, 2 statement of the remuneraton charged by the joint adrmimstrators in the
period 24 January 2013 to 23 July 2013

* Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating 1o crediors’ nghts to
request additional information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
msolvency pracutioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartared Accountants
Mamber it within Gran Thormion Infemational Lid
Grani Thormon UK LLP 1 & Imited Eabalty partnesshey registenid in England and Wakes No.QC07742, Registersd offica Grant Thomion House, Mefton Strect, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A 11 of marmbers is vailable from our ragestered ofice
Grarz Thoerson UK LLP n authorisad and reguisied by the Financi2l Conduct Authortty

A st of personnal permitted bry Grant Thormion ko accepl 2ppoiniments &5 insalvency pracitioners and of thes inD bockes may be 21 the above adcresy




33

34

35

36

Statutory information
The Comparues' statutory details are as follows

Alan Dick & Company Limited
Registered number 01007434

Repistered office C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinrungfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Alan Dick & Company (Holdings) Limited
Registered number 04421228

Registered office C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
ADH 15 non-trading entity and does not have any known assets Accordingly, a receipts and

payments account for ADH 1s not enclosed as there have been no receipts and payments for
the persod 24 January 2013 to 23 July 2013

Our recerpts and payments account for ADC covenng the pentod 24 January 2013 to
23 July 2013 1s attached at Appendix A

During the penod the joint administrators have recetved refunds due to ADC totatling
c£5,400

Assets
Alan Dick (Beyjing) Telecom Equipment Co Limited (ADB)

ADB 15 a Chunese registered company and 1s owned by ADC Prior to our appomntment the
directors of ADC had been 1n negotiations to sell ADC's shareholding The sale of the shares
was completed on 28 May 2013 with realisations of {93,890

Alan Dick & North Africa (ADN) and Al.An for Antenna Support S A.E (AAS)

ADC owns ADN and 70% of AAS which are both Egypuan registered companies  Both
ADN and AAS conunue to trade in Egypt and the jomt admunstrators are currently
correspondence with the directors of ADC wath a view to agreeing a strategy i order to
release any potennal value ;n both companies However, given current events in Egypt the
timescale for any potential disposal 1s uncertamn

To date ADC have recewved payments from ADN and AAS of £10,000 and c/41,000
respectively




38

39

310

312

313

314

Alan Inck & Co (Pakastan) Limited (ADP)

ADC owns ADP wluch 1s a Pakistan registered company  ADP 15 a dormant company and
no longer trades It 1s understood that AP holds a modest cash balance although the exact
amount 1s uncertan  The joint admnistrators are currently in correspondence with the
durectors of ADC wiath regard to the potennal release of the cash held However, any
realisation strategy 15 dependent upon the hiquidation of ADP whuch will be paid for from the
cash balance held

Alan Dhck (Thailand) Co Limited (ADT) and Alan Dick Bangladesh (ABB)

ADC owns both ADT and ABB which are registered companies 1n Thailland and Bangladesh
respectively ABB s a branch of ADT It is understood that both ADT and ABB hold cash
balances The joint adrnistrators are currently 1n correspondence wath the directors of ADC
with regard to the potental release of the cash held The kikely timescale and quantum of any
potential release of funds 1s uncertain, partcularly in light of the Bangladesh foretgn exchange
Testictons

Alan Dick Middle East (ADM) and Al Bawardi Alan Dick LLC {(ABA)

ADC ptreviously owned ADM and 49% of ABA whuch are both registered compasues 1 the
UAE Following our appomtment both companies continued to trade and were funded by
HSBC Bank Ple (the Bank) Whilst both compames conunued to trade, ADC and the
directors were exposed to potental liabihues incurred by both ADM and ABA, which would

be exacerbated 1n a close down
Accordingly, in otder to mimmuse the potential exposure to ADC and the directors and to
mummise the costs to the Bank, a sale of ADM and ABA was completed on 10 May 2013

There were no realisations due to the Company 1n this regard

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

The Bank holds fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets and 1s owed
approxmately £100 mithon

Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays) also holds 2 fixed and floaung charge over the Companies' assets
and 15 owed 1n the order of £25 million The Bank's charge 1s held n prionity to Barclays

Based on current information 1t 1s likely there will be a significant shortfall to the Bank and
Barclays

Preferential Creditors

ADH did not have any employees  Therefore there will be no preferental creditors




315

316

317

318

319

320

321

42

43

ADC had four employees who were made redundant with effect from 31 January 2013 To
date the joint admunstrators have recewved notice of ¢£5,000 of preferenual claims for unpaid
wages and accrued holiday pay Based on current mnformauon there 15 unlikely to be a
distribution to the preferential creditors

The jomnt admunistrators had previously agreed to settle the PAYE and NIC labilities and
penstons scheme contnibutions 1 respect of the final payroll which was paid prior to our
appomtment The sum of ¢£10,606 has been paid to HMRC 1n relation to the PAYE and
NIC habilittes and pension contributions of ¢£4,941 have been made

The jomt admmstrators retaned the services of the finaneial director of ADC in order to
assist with the sale of ADM and ABA and to asstst with the realisation of the other assets
detailed above Dunng this pertod the sum of £18,040 1n net wages was paxd to the financal
director and £13,251 was patrd to HMRC 1n respect of PAYE and NIC

The financial director was made redundant with effect from 31 July 2013 The final payment
of net wages and PAYE and NIC will be reflected in the receipts and payments account for
the next progress report

Unsecured Creditors

To date we have recerved unsecured claims against the Companies totalling ¢£200,000 On
present mformation there 1s unlikely to be a dividend to the unsecured creditors

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the first floaung charge
which 15 held over the assets of the Compares post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part 1s to be carved out of the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured
creditors of the each company The calculaton 1s applied to the net property, thus being
floatng charge assets less the preferental creditors The prescribed part 1s 50% of the first
£10,000 of realisauons and 20% of all further reahisauons up to £2,975,000

The prescnbed part carve out will enly become payable if there are suffictent floating charge
reabsations Based on current informanion 1t 15 unlikely there will be a distribution to the
unsecured creditors via the prescribed part

Joint administrators®' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix C a
summary of our tme costs to 23 July 2013 by grade of staff and type of work Thus shows
total ume costs of £54,391, represenning 187 hours at an average of £291 per hour for ADC
and tume costs of £50,203, representing 138 hours at an average of £368 per hour for ADH

Our fees for acting as jomnt admumstrators will be calculated by reference to our ume costs
and approval for our fees will be sought from the Bank No fees have been drawn to date

Background information regarding the fees of admumstrators can be found at
www insolvency-practutioners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors




Guudes to Fees) Alternadvely, we will supply thuis information by post on request  Time 1s
charged 1n 6 munute umts

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
In respect of other expenses incurred by the jont admimstrators, we have incurred the
following significant expenses.

o Legal fees incurred for engaging Hogan Lovells LLP {(HL) total approxumately £117,717,
of which ££13,195 has been paid at present. Thus relates primarily to advising on the
disposal of ADB, ADM and ABA.

Should you have any quentes regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague James Ruthven on 020 7728 2875

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

)

Nicholas
Joint Adminstra

The affars, business and property of the Compames are being managed by David Dunckley
and Nicholas Wood, appointed as joint admimstrators on 24 January 2013

Enc




ALAN DICK & COMPANY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 JANUARY 2013 TO 23 JULY 2013

RECEIPTS

Sale of shares 1n Alan Dick (Betjing) Telecom Equipment Co Lumuted
Payments from Alan Dick & North Afrca 8¢ Al An for Antenna Support S.AE
Utility Refund

Misc Refund

Insurance Refund

Bank Interest
TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Professtonal Fees

Rent Payable

Net Wages

PAYE/NIC

Employee pension scheme contributions
Legal Fees

Distribution to Lloyds Bank Plc
Re-Direction of Mail

Bank Charges

Stationary & Postage

VAT Recervable

TOTAL PAYMENTS

Balance held as at 23 July 2013

APPENDIX A

24 January 2013 -
23 July 2013

£

93,889 77
51,340 00
3,799 15
1,302 98
297 10
181 88

150,810 88

2,073 70
1,425 00
18,040 06
23 857 09
494091
13,194 89
19,986 16
120 00
63 58
283 54
6,286 21

90,271 14

60,539 74




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Joint admimstrators’ fees
ADC

ADH

Legal fees
Hogan Lovells LLP

Cumulative
charged/mcurred
to 23/07/2013

54,391

50,263

117,717

Of which paid
to 23/07/2013

13,195




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided i connection with the admministrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detatls of the howtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From From
01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £
Partnets up to 580 600
Managers up to 440 455
Administrators up to 310 320
Assistants and support staff up 210 220
to
Dishursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




162 MSE'YS 0893} E00'D Lres Sre'e ST $58') 13 0968 0t pepod et} Jo) $1503 Muf} {K)0,,
052 0es'y 11311 18 sTo 890'54 s - - FISSY JU SUOMESREY
124 [t 4] 0502 £92'} 33 589'% 05l 14 €90 - - SOppar);
208 (134 sy 005’ 45 SB16) £959 971 SEIE 056’0 0074 Srnuueiy pue UORASAEUDY|
>y b | sy
uandposK) YoM PRI
n—‘wﬂw o_,m_b = M«QEL e

[} el ¥g
Eﬁ&g s

uopEASIUIWRY :_ paywi »:uano ? ¥2IQ ueY

I XIONJddVY




0493 682 SL6l WS oz [ s008 Sor's 506 popad $43.J0f 302 s (0]

O XIaNdddV

[13) r 06t 962 1] - . - - §1955Y JO SUONRSIBaY

uopensjuipy vl - payu (sSuipjoH) Auedwo? g x%01q uely




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors’ rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

W If

(a)  wathun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1  asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n quesuon), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the administrator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set outn a
statement requured by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2) The admunstrator comples wath this paragraph by exther -
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b)  so far as the admunstrator considers that
{1} the ume or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
{u) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administranon or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any pCISOﬂ, or
() the admnstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of
the mformanon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3}  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a}  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for mn Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

1 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
¥ Y
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (ncluding that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the admansstrator,
(b)  the basss fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
()  expenses mcurred by the admmstrator,
15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicavon under sub-

paragraph (b), tnappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

(2)  The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrruss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notuce, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the coust to list the applcation
for a wathout notice heaning  If the application 1s not dismissed, the coutt shall fix a
venue for it to be heatd, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admmnstrator a
nouce staung the venue and accompanted by a2 copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

(4 If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admumistrator was
entitled to charge

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the adminustraton

(&  an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admumstranon

10




